

No. S266034

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LISA NIEDERMEIER,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One
Civil No. B293960
Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BC638010
Honorable Daniel Murphy

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP

Steve Mikhov, SBN 224676
stevem@knightlaw.com
Roger Kirnos, SBN No. 283163
rogerk@knightlaw.com
*Amy Morse, SBN 290502
amym@knightlaw.com
10250 Constellation Blvd, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 552-2250 / Fax (323) 552-7973

PUBLIC JUSTICE

*Leslie A. Brueckner, SBN 140968
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8205

**HACKLER DAGHIGHIAN
MARTINO & NOVAK, P.C.**

*Sepehr Daghighian, SBN 239349
sd@hdmnlaw.com
Erik K. Schmitt, SBN 314285
eks@hdmnlaw.com
433 North Camden Drive, 4th Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 887-1333 / Fax (310) 887-1334

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983
ctobisman@gmsr.com
Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256
jbui@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner LISA NIEDERMEIER

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 9

INTRODUCTION 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

 A. Statutory Background. 13

 B. Factual Background. 22

 1. Niedermeier purchases a new Jeep for \$40,000, which Chrysler supposedly warrants against defects. 22

 2. Starting just a month after the purchase and continuing for four years, Niedermeier brings the Jeep to Chrysler sixteen times for repairs but Chrysler cannot repair it. 22

 3. Chrysler repeatedly denies Niedermeier’s requests for statutorily-required replacement or restitution relief. 23

 4. Chrysler’s refusals to buy back the Jeep force Niedermeier to sue and to trade in the Jeep to purchase a safe car. 24

 C. This Lawsuit. 26

 1. Niedermeier sues Chrysler for Song-Beverly Act violations. 26

 2. A jury awards Niedermeier the statutory restitution remedy and consequential damages, plus a civil penalty for Chrysler willfully violating its buy-back obligation. 27

 3. The trial court rejects Chrysler’s request for an offset for the Jeep’s trade-in credit. 28

 D. The Court Of Appeal’s Decision. 28

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

E.	The Rehearing Denial.	29
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
	LEGAL DISCUSSION	31
I.	The Song-Beverly Act Does Not Permit An Offset For A Dealer’s Trade-In Credit.	31
A.	The Act’s plain language unambiguously does not permit a trade-in offset.	32
1.	Section 1793.2(d)(2) sets forth a <i>statutory</i> , not common law, restitution standard.	32
2.	The Court of Appeal impermissibly re-wrote the statute to reflect unexpressed, supposed intent.	36
3.	Until the Court of Appeal’s decision here, courts had uniformly applied section 1793.2(d)(2)’s plain language to reject manufacturer requests for unenumerated offsets/reductions.	37
4.	The Court of Appeal’s reliance on <i>Mitchell</i> was misplaced.	40
B.	Although the Act’s unambiguous language renders other interpretive aids irrelevant, such aids still show that the Legislature meant what it said: No offset.	45
1.	Allowing a trade-in offset would undermine section 1793.2(d)(2)’s core purpose by vitiating manufacturers’ incentives to promptly buy back lemons.	45
2.	Because reading the Act’s plain language as precluding a trade-in offset yields a reasonable result, there is no reason to second-guess the Legislature’s policy determination.	53

3.	The legislative history supports a “no offset” finding.	59
II.	If This Court Decides That A Trade-In Offset Can Be Implied Into the Act, It Should Limit The Offset To Manufacturers That Acted In Good Faith.	61
III.	If This Court Allows A Trade-In Offset And Declines To Limit The Offset To Manufacturers Acting In Good Faith, It Should Make Clear That The Offset May Be Applied Only <i>After</i> The Calculation Of The Civil Penalty For The Manufacturer’s Willful Misconduct.	63
A.	Applying a trade-in offset prior to calculating the civil penalty would undermine the penalty’s purpose of deterring and punishing willful violators of the Act.	63
1.	The penalty’s deterrence purpose.	64
2.	The penalty’s punishment purpose.	65
B.	Overwhelming precedent supports applying a trade-in offset after calculating the civil penalty.	66
C.	Applying the offset after the calculation of the penalty comports with the offset being a substitute for the vehicle’s return to the manufacturer after trial.	69
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATION	71
	PROOF OF SERVICE	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alder v. Drudis</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 372	42
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Starley</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 347	61
<i>Burlington Industries v. Milliken & Co.</i> (4th Cir. 1982) 690 F.2d 380	67
<i>California Ins. Guarantee Assn. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 350	53
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	36
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 113	45, 53
<i>City of Salinas v. Souza & McCue Constr. Co., Inc.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 217	61
<i>Davey Tree Surgery Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1232	50
<i>Emigrant Mortgage Company, Inc. v. Travelers Property Casualty Corp.</i> (D.Conn., Feb. 10, 2020, No. 3:16-CV-429 (SRU)) 2020 WL 616577	68
<i>First Nationwide Savings v. Perry</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1657	43
<i>Flintkote Company v. Lysfjord</i> (9th Cir. 1957) 246 F.2d 368	67
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	35
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841	36
<i>Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	61

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Hydrolevel Corp. v. Am. Soc. of Mech. Engineers</i> (2d Cir. 1980) 635 F.2d 118	67
<i>Ibrahim v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 878	35
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	15
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	passim
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	passim
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	21, 46
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	45, 64
<i>Liquid Air Corp. v. Rogers</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 834 F.2d 1297	67
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	35, 39, 43, 46
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 187	passim
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657	33
<i>Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1297	35
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32	40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Morley v. Cohen</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 888 F.2d 1006	67
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	passim
<i>Newby v. Vroman</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 283	66, 67
<i>Oregel v. American Isuzu Motors, Inc.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1094	46

<i>Parker v. Alexander Marine Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 721 Fed.Appx. 585	62
<i>Patent Scaffolding Co. v. William Simpson Constr. Co.</i> (1967) 256 Cal.App.2d 506	62
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Muller</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 263	52
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	41
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 524	31
<i>Primus Telecommunications, Inc. v. Toshiba of Europe, Ltd.</i> (E.D.Va., Sept. 22, 2009, No. 09-CV-10) 2009 WL 3064669	68
<i>Robbins v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (C.D. Cal., Aug. 7, 2014, No. 8:14-cv-5-JLS) 2014 WL 4723505	39
<i>San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority v. Gallagher Benefit Services, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2020) 437 F.Supp.3d 761	62
<i>Seaboard Acceptance Corp. v. Shay</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 361	36
<i>Smock v. State of California</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 883	61
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling</i> (Tex. 1991) 822 S.W.2d 1	67
<i>Title Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 715	37
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> (Tex. 2006) 212 S.W.3d 299	68
<i>U.S. v. Hult</i> (9th Cir. 1963) 319 F.2d 47	67
<i>Vairo v. Clayden</i> (Ariz.Ct.App. 1987) 734 P.2d 110	68
<i>Vining v. Martyn</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1995) 660 So.2d 1081	68

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 472.4	50
Civ. Code, § 1790	10
Civ. Code, § 1790.1	35
Civ. Code, § 1790.3	35
Civ. Code, § 1790.4	19
Civ. Code, § 1793.2	14
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (a)(1)(A)	21
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (b)	21
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)	34
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)(1)	16
Civ. Code, § 1793.2, subd. (d)(2)	passim
Civ. Code, § 1793.22, subd. (d)	50
Civ. Code, § 1793.22, subd. (d)(5)	32
Civ. Code, § 1793.22, subd. (e)(1)	34
Civ. Code, § 1793.22, subd. (f)	55
Civ. Code, § 1793.23, subd. (c)	32
Civ. Code, § 1793.23, subds. (c)-(e)	55
Civ. Code, § 1793.25, subd. (a)	32
Civ. Code, § 1794, subd. (b)	20, 32
Civ. Code, § 1794, subd. (c)	10, 21, 62

Other Authorities

Judge Ronald F. Frank, <i>Lemon Law</i> (2016) 39-NOV L.A. Law. 27	35
